

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
OUTDOOR ONE COMMUNICATIONS LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF CANTON, MICHIGAN,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—◆—
DONALD R. SHEFF II
*Counsel of Record &
General Counsel*

OUTDOOR ONE COMMUNICATIONS LLC
39555 Orchard Hill Place, Suite 600
Novi, Michigan 48375
248-289-5895
dsheff@outdooronellc.com

Counsel for Petitioner

April 28, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	3
JURISDICTION.....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND TOWNSHIP ORDINANCE PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Canton’s Sign Ordinance.....	4
1. The Sign Ordinance’s stated purpose...	5
2. The Sign Ordinance’s content-based nature	5
3. The Sign Ordinance’s content-based nature produces a regulatory regime that is inherently unpredictable and subjective.....	9
4. The Sign Ordinance’s speech licensing provisions	11
B. Outdoor seeks to erect a sign	13
C. Proceedings below	14
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
I. This case deepens an entrenched three-way circuit split over whether a speaker who is subject to an unlawful prior restraint on its speech has standing to challenge the law’s constitutionality.....	19
A. Six circuits hold that a speaker need only demonstrate its speech is subject to a prior restraint to have standing to challenge the law’s constitutionality.....	20
B. Three circuits hold that a speaker must demonstrate it engaged in self-censorship to have standing to challenge the constitutionality of a prior restraint imposed on its speech.....	25
C. One circuit holds that a speaker’s standing to challenge an unlawful prior restraint can be defeated if the government demonstrates it did not actually exercise unbridled discretion in refusing to license the speech at issue.....	27
II. The Sixth Circuit’s decision is wrong.....	28
A. A speaker who is subject to an unlawful prior restraint on its speech has standing to challenge the law’s constitutionality	28
B. A speaker who is subject to a facially unconstitutional content-based regulation of its speech has standing to challenge the law’s constitutionality.....	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. The questions presented are exceptionally important and this case provides a clean vehicle.....	36
CONCLUSION.....	38
 APPENDIX	
Court of Appeals Opinion filed December 16, 2021	1a
District Court Opinion and Order filed March 3, 2021	14a
Court of Appeals Order Denying Panel Rehearing and En Banc Rehearing filed January 28, 2022.....	31a
Canton Charter Township Code, Appendix A, Article 6A.00 – Signs (the “Sign Ordinance”)	32a
Excerpts from Canton Charter Township Code, Appendix A, Article 27.00	94a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Beckerman v. City of Tupelo, Miss.</i> , 664 F.2d 502 (5th Cir. 1981).....	23, 24
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988)	34
<i>Brammer-Hoelter v. Twin Peaks Charter Acad.</i> , 602 F.3d 1175 (10th Cir. 2010).....	25, 26
<i>CAMP Legal Def. Fund, Inc. v. City of Atlanta</i> , 451 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980)	34
<i>City of Austin, Texas v. Reagan Nat’l Advert. of Austin, LLC</i> , No. 20-1029, 2022 WL 1177494, 596 U.S. ___ (2022)	6, 7, 8
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publish Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Covenant Media of N. Carolina, L.L.C. v. City of Monroe</i> , 285 F. App’x 30 (4th Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	15
<i>Freedman v. State of Md.</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965).....	1, 20, 28, 29
<i>Get Outdoors II, LLC v. City of San Diego, Cal.</i> , 506 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2007).....	27
<i>Griffin v. Sec’y of Veterans Affs.</i> , 288 F.3d 1309 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	24
<i>Lovell v. City of Griffin, Ga.</i> , 303 U.S. 444 (1938)	33
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) ...	23, 33, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>MacDonald v. Safir</i> , 206 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2000)	23
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (Cranch) 137 (1803)	15
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	6, 35
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> , 453 U.S. 490 (1981)	31
<i>Police Dept. of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	33
<i>Prime Media, Inc. v. City of Brentwood</i> , 485 F.3d 343 (6th Cir. 2007).....	26
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969)	24
<i>Southworth v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wisconsin Sys.</i> , 307 F.3d 566 (7th Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel</i> , 939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019)	33
<i>Van Wagner Bos., LLC v. Davey</i> , 770 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2014)	20
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, sec.1	4
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
28 U.S.C. § 1331	16
28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(3)	16
28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(4)	16
42 U.S.C. § 1983	14, 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brian J. Connolly, <i>Environmental Aesthetics and Free Speech: Toward A Consistent Content Neutrality Standard for Outdoor Sign Regulation</i> , 2 Mich. J. Envtl. & Admin. L. 185 (2012)	36
Marc E. Isserles, <i>Overcoming Overbreadth: Facial Challenges and the Valid Rule Requirement</i> , 48 Am. U. L. Rev. 359 (1998)	15
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., <i>As-Applied and Facial Challenges and Third-Party Standing</i> , 113 Harv. L. Rev. 1321 (2000)	15
